Biirener Maschinenfabrik GmbH

Operating and Servicing

Instructions

Chip conveyor

Order No. : 41970
Art. No.: 11830-00220
Machine N°.: 62.25000.00037

Q:\DekumentationVORLAGEN\DB-Vorlagen\DECKBLATT-Voriage-englisch.doc

Fiirstenberger Str. 37
33142 Biiren

Telefon (02951) 604-0
Telefax (02951) 604-111
Internet : http:\www.bmf.de
email: info@bmf.de




Biirener Maschinenfabrik GmbH

1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1.1 Definition of Note, Caution and Danger

1.2 General dangers as a result of not observing the safety instruction
1.2.1 Working in a safety-conscious manner
1.2.2 Individual safety instructions for the operator

1.2.3 Prohibition of unauthorised reconstruction

2 TECHNICAL INFORMATION
2.1 Technical data of the conveyor

2.2 Technical description of the conveyor

3 PUTTING INTO OPERATION
3.1 Transport of the unit

3.2 Assembly instructions
3.2.1 Screwing the parts together
3.2.2 Electrical connections
3.2.3 Drawing in of the chain
3.2.4 Tightening of the chain

3.3 Commissioning
3.3.1 Examination of the electrical connection
3.3.2 Chain tension and lubrication

3.3.3 Examining the safe stand of the conveyor and the tight fit of the screws

4 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
4.1 Safety instructions for the operation
4.2 Switching on the conveyor

4.3 Shutting down the installation

1-1

1-1

11
1-1
1-2
1-2

2-1

2-2

4-1

4-1

4-2

4-3



Biirener Maschinenfabrik GmbH

4.4 Troubleshooting 4-4
4.4.1 Unit stands still because of overload or does not run 4-4
4.4.2 One or several hinge plates are damaged (drawing the belt out) 4-5
4.4.3 Worn out conveyor chain 4-6
4.4.4 Broken conveyor chain 4-6
4.4.5 Conveyor chain is loose 4-6

5 MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE INSTRUCTION 51

5.1 Safety instructions for maintenance 5-1

5.2 Maintenance of the components 5-1
5.2.1 Casing (100) and trough (140) 5-1
5.2.2 Deviating unit (160) 5-2
5.2.3 Drive unit (200) 5-2
5.2.4 Belt (300) 5-3

6 CERTIFICATES 6-1
6.1 Conformity or manufacturer declaration 6-1
6.2 Certificate - Voluntary Design Examination 6-1

7 LIST OF SPARE PARTS 71

8 MANUALS FOR UNITS MANUFACTURED BY OTHER SUPPLIERS 8-1

9 DRAWINGS 9-1



