

Operating and Servicing Instructions

Chip conveyor

Order No. :

41970

Art. No.:

11830-00220

Machine N° .:

62.25000.00037

Q:\Dokumentation\VORLAGEN\DB-Vorlagen\DECKBLATT-Vorlage-englisch.doc

Fürstenberger Str. 37 33142 Büren Telefon (02951) 604-0 Telefax (02951) 604-111 Internet : http:\\www.bmf.de email: info@bmf.de

Bürener Maschinenfabrik GmbH



1	SA	FETY INSTRUCTIONS	1-1
	1.1	Definition of Note, Caution and Danger	1-1
	1.2	General dangers as a result of not observing the safety instruction	1-1
	1.2	2.1 Working in a safety-conscious manner	1-1
	1.2	2.2 Individual safety instructions for the operator	1-2
	1.2	2.3 Prohibition of unauthorised reconstruction	1-2
2	TE	CHNICAL INFORMATION	2-1
	2.1	Technical data of the conveyor	2-1
	2.2	Technical description of the conveyor	2-2
3	Pl	JTTING INTO OPERATION	3-1
	3.1	Transport of the unit	3-1
	3.2	Assembly instructions	3-3
	3.	2.1 Screwing the parts together	3-3
	3.	2.2 Electrical connections	3-3
	3.	2.3 Drawing in of the chain	3-4
	3.	2.4 Tightening of the chain	3-7
	3.3	Commissioning	3-8
	3.	3.1 Examination of the electrical connection	3-8
	3.	3.2 Chain tension and lubrication	3-8
	3.	3.3 Examining the safe stand of the conveyor and the tight fit of the screws	3-8
4	0	PERATING INSTRUCTIONS	4-1
	4.1	Safety instructions for the operation	4-1
	4.2	Switching on the conveyor	4-2
	4.3	Shutting down the installation	4-3

Bürener Maschinenfabrik GmbH



4.4	Troubleshooting	4-4	
4.4	Unit stands still because of overload or does not run	4-4	
4.4	2.2 One or several hinge plates are damaged (drawing the belt out)	4-5	
4.4	3.3 Worn out conveyor chain	4-6	
4.4	.4 Broken conveyor chain	4-6	
4.4	.5 Conveyor chain is loose	4-6	
5 M	AINTENANCE AND SERVICE INSTRUCTION	5-1	
5.1	Safety instructions for maintenance	5-1	
5.2	Maintenance of the components	5-1	
5.2	.1 Casing (100) and trough (140)	5-1	
5.2	.2 Deviating unit (160)	5-2	
5.2	.3 Drive unit (200)	5-2	
5.2	.4 Belt (300)	5-3	
6 CE	S CERTIFICATES		
6.1	Conformity or manufacturer declaration	6-1	
6.2	Certificate - Voluntary Design Examination	6-1	
7 LIS	ST OF SPARE PARTS	7-1	
8 MA	NUALS FOR UNITS MANUFACTURED BY OTHER SUPPLIERS	8-1	
9 DF	AWINGS	Q_1	